

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT IV  
Appeal No. 2012-AP-32

**RECEIVED**

**01-23-2012**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

FRIENDS OF SCOTT WALKER, and  
STEPHAN THOMPSON,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

MICHAEL BRENNAN, DAVID DEININGER, GERALD  
NICHOL, THOMAS CANE, THOMAS BARLAND,  
TIMOTHY VOCKE each in his official capacity as a member  
of the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board and  
KEVIN KENNEDY Director and General Counsel for the  
Wisconsin Government Accountability Board,

Defendants-Respondents,

THE COMMITTEE TO RECALL WALKER, THE  
COMMITTEE TO RECALL KLEEFISCH, JULIE WELLS,  
THE COMMITTEE TO RECALL WANGGAARD,  
RANDOLPH BRANDT, THE COMMITTEE TO RECALL  
MOULTON, JOHN KIDD, THE COMMITTEE TO  
RECALL SENATOR PAM GALLOWAY, NANCY  
STENCIL and RITA PACHAL,

Proposed-Intervening Defendants-Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS FRIENDS OF  
SCOTT WALKER AND STEPHAN THOMPSON**

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Waukesha County, The  
Honorable J. Mac Davis Presiding, Case No. 2011CV004195

---

**MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP**

Joseph Louis Olson, SBN 1046162

Steven M. Biskupic, SBN 1018217

Adam E. Witkov, SBN 1066529

100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 3300

Milwaukee, WI 53202-4108

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL STATUS OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    LEGAL STANDARDS.....	4
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DENIAL OF INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT.....	6
A.   The Recall Committees Did Not and Cannot Claim an Interest Sufficiently Related to the Subject Matter of the Action.....	7
1.   The subject matter of the action .....	8
2.   Appellants failed to articulate an immediate and specific interest .....	9
3.   Appellants’ “interest” is political, not legal .....	13
B.   The Attorney General Adequately Represented Appellants’ “Interest.” .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Disposition of the Action Will Not, As a Practical Matter, Impair or Impede Appellants' Ability to Protect their Alleged Interest.....	17
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION .....	18
IV. APPELLANTS COULD HAVE SOUGHT LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	21
V. APPELLANTS ARE NOT NECESSARY PARTIES AND THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDERS ARE NOT VOID.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Sawn</i> , 214 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1954) .....	23, 24
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54, 106 S. Ct. 1697, 90 L.Ed.2d 48 (1986).....	21
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities</i> , 2006 WI App 216, 296 Wis. 2d 880, 724 N.W.2d 208 .....	20
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1 .....	passim
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wis.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 608 (W.D. Wis. 1987).....	21
<i>Laube v. Campbell</i> , 215 F.R.D. 655 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	21
<i>Wis. Finance Corp. v. Garlock</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 506, 410 N.W.2d 649 (Ct. App. 1987).....	23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 803.03 .....	22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 803.09 .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 19, 20, 22
Wis. Stat. § 9.10 .....	11, 15
Wis. Stat. § 9.10(3).....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Wis. Admin. Code Chapter GAB 2.....	11
